A City of
Richmond Minutes

Development Permit Panel
Wednesday, April 13, 2022

Time: 3:30 p.m.
Place: Remote (Zoom) Meeting
Present: Cecilia Achiam, General Manager, Community Safety, Acting Chair

Milton Chan, Director, Engineering
James Cooper, Director, Building Approvals

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m.

Minutes

It was moved and seconded
That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on March 16,
2022 be adopted.

CARRIED

1. DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 20-918782
(REDMS No. 6860629)

APPLICANT: Land to Sky Construction Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 6560 Granville Avenue

6880048
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INTENT OF DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT:

Issue a Development Variance Permit which would vary the provisions of Richmond
Zoning Bylaw 8500 on proposed Lot B to:

1. Reduce the rear yard setback requirement from 6.0 m to 1.7 m to facilitate on-site
tree retention; and

2. Permit the required private outdoor space to be located in the front yard instead of
the rear yard.

Applicant’s Comments

Ivan Chen, Land to Sky Construction Ltd., with the aid of a visual presentation (attached
to and forming part of these minutes as Schedule 1) provided background information on
the subject development variance permit application, noting that (i) the subject property is
being rezoned to subdivide the existing lot into two new lots, (ii) the two existing trees in
the front yard will be retained, (iii) the proposed variances to Lot B would facilitate the
retention and protection of the two existing trees, (iv) the footprint of the proposed
building on Lot B will be shifted to accommodate the tree protection zone for the existing
trees to be retained, and (iv) as a result, the private outdoor space will have to be relocated
to the front yard, which is the subject of a proposed variance.

Staff Comments

Wayne Craig, Director, Development, noted that (i) the retention and protection of the two
existing trees on the site was identified at the rezoning process, (ii) the two proposed
variances are consistent with the information and recommendation at the rezoning and
public hearing process, and (iii) staff support the applicant’s efforts to retain the two
existing trees.

Panel Discussion

Discussion ensued with regard to redesigning the roof form in the front elevation to
provide more visual interest. As a result of the discussion, staff were directed to work with
the applicant to investigate opportunities to redesign the lower roof form in the front
elevation, e.g. introduce variation in roof height and/or explore a combination of gable
and hip roof, prior to the application moving forward for Council consideration.

In reply to queries from the Panel, Mr. Craig noted that (i) the roof of the attached garage
could not be converted into a patio in the future as there is no access to the garage roof,
(ii) the garage must be constructed in accordance with the plans approved by Council via
the Development Variance Permit, and (iii) the proposed setback for the garage from the
rear lane is consistent with the existing setbacks of garages of newer developments along
the lane.

Gallery Comments

None.
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Correspondence

None.

Panel Discussion

The Panel expressed support for the application, noting that (i) it supports the applicant’s
efforts to retain the two existing trees on the site, and (ii) the subject development,
including the proposed redesign of the roof form in the front elevation, would be a
welcome addition to the neighbourhood.

Panel Decision
It was moved and seconded

That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of
Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 on proposed Lot B to:

1. reduce the rear yard setback requirement from 6.0 m to 1.7 m to facilitate on-site
tree retention; and

2. permit the required private outdoor space to be located in the front yard instead of
the rear yard.

CARRIED

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 20-918785
(REDMS No. 6829767)

APPLICANT: Sandeep Kaur Sidhu
PROPERTY LOCATION: 10651 Swinton Crescent

INTENT OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:

1. Permit the construction of a granny flat at 10651 Swinton Crescent on a site zoned
“Single Detached with Granny Flat or Coach House- Edgemere (RE1)”; and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to reduce the minimum rear
yard setback for at least 35% of the rear fagade of the granny flat from 3.0 m to 1.2
nm.

Applicant’s Comments

Navtej Dhot, Astonish Design and Detailing Ltd., with the aid of a visual presentation
(attached to and forming part of these minutes as Schedule 2), reviewed the granny flat’s
site plan, building architecture, floor plan, and landscaping, highlighting the following:

the proposed single-storey granny flat includes among others, a kitchen, bedroom
and full bathroom and is intended for rental or dwelling for a caregiver;
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the entrance to the granny flat is located on the north elevation and not facing the

rear lane;
. a covered patio is provided at the entrance to the granny flat;
u an outdoor surface parking space is provided for residential and visitor parking;

a patio which wraps around the granny flat building provides outdoor private space;
and

proposed landscaping includes among others, permeable pavers, two new trees, and
small and large shrubs.

Staff Comments

Wayne Craig, Director, Development, noted that the subject development permit
application is specific to the granny flat as a development permit is not required for the
principal dwelling. He added that the proposed rear yard variance is supported by staff as
(i) the intent to ensure visual interest and relief for the granny flat along the lane frontage
has been met given the short length of the building and (ii) the applicant has committed to
achieve BC Energy Step Code 4 for the granny flat building, which is higher than the
minimum requirement.

Panel Discussion

Discussion ensued with regard to (i) enhancing the proposed landscaping for the outdoor
private space for the granny flat to provide shading, (ii) incorporating architectural
elements on the north elevation of the granny flat building to create a front entry feel and
welcoming character, (iii) enhancing the landscaping for the front porch/veranda to create
an entry space into the granny flat, (iv) consistency between the roof plan and rear/lane
elevation drawing, and (v) variation of exterior cladding materials on the west elevation
facing the principal dwelling to create visual interest.

As a result of the discussion, staff were directed to work with the applicant to investigate
opportunities to (i) incorporate a small tree on the south side of the property, (ii) install a
window on the north elevation of the granny flat building, (iii) provide additional
landscaping for the front porch/veranda, (iv) ensure consistency between the roof plan on
the bay window element and the drawing on the rear/lane elevation, and (v) provide
variation of exterior cladding materials on the west elevation of the granny flat building.

Gallery Comments

None.

Correspondence

None.
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Panel Decision
It was moved and seconded
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. permit the construction of a granny flat at 10651 Swinton Crescent on a site zoned
“Single Detached with Granny Flat or Coach House- Edgemere (RE1)”; and

2. vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to reduce the minimum rear
yard setback for at least 35% of the rear facade of the granny flat from 3.0 m to

1.2 m.
CARRIED
3. Date of Next Meeting: April 27, 2022
4. Adjournment
It was moved and seconded
That the meeting be adjourned at 3:54 p.m.
CARRIED
Certified a true and correct copy of the
Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmond held on
Wednesday, April 13, 2022.
Cecilia Achiam Rustico Agawin
Acting Chair Committee Clerk

6880048



Schedule 1 to the Minutes of the
Advisory Design Panel meeting

held on Wednesday, April 13,
2022.
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Advisory Design Panel meeting
held on Wednesday, April 13,
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
....... LOT 19 SEC 35 BLK 4N RG 6W PL NWP20610
Lot 19, Block 4N, Sub Block 7, Plan NWP20610,
Section 35, Range 6W, New Westminster Land District
A
Vary rearyard  CALCULATIONS: _
— - setback for at least zone:re-1
. g |3 LOT AREA = 8514.53 S.F.( 791.0m2)
. et S : g.5 35% of the rear PER. FAR. = 40540 SF. (376.62m2)
T %, el = =SB g : PLUS 538.0 S.F. (50.0 m2) FOR GARAGE
02 =2 & <1 facadeto 1.2 m
=P o
25 _ e — s = = _% / 5 PROPOSED F.A.R.
| - — OUTDOOR s =
. PRI SPACE g M MAIN FLOOR AREA = 2230.0 S.F. (207.16 m2)
| yo Bt == PLUS 406.0 S.F. ( 37.72 m2) FOR GRANNY FLAT FLOOR
t \ gy ° SECOND FLOOR AREA = 1412.0 S.F. (13117 m2)
r \ em s TOTAL =4048.0 S.F.(376.05 m2)
0572 \ BE =1
2R S PLUS 538.0 S.F.(50.00 m2) OF GARAGE
\ Z= =z
057, 3 EEL. 0.60
\ PEL. 120 M
PER. SITE COVERAGE =45 % OF 8514.53 S.F. (791.0 m2)
o m MR 63'4" (19.30 m) =3831.54 S.F. (35595 m2)
.00 mj, "
PROPOSEDGUSE _ x4 PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE = 3403.0 S.F. (316.13 m2)
AVG. GRADE = 0.62 . =
MAIN FLOOR EL. = 1.40 o
GEN. AVG. EL.=091 _ m PER. COVD. PATIO 10 % OF 4054.0 S.F. =405 S.F. (37.66 m2)
! e PROPOSED COVD. PATIO =404.0 S.F. (37.53 m2)
5| i
H
3_ PER. IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE = 70 % OF 8514.53 S.F. ( 791.0 m2)
3 =5960.17 S.F. ( 553.70 m2 )
PROPOSED IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE = 4960.0 SF ( 460.78 m2 )
1 0.66
| ie——— |
ENIRY.
||._| S _ PER. LANDSCAPE SURFACE = 30 % OF 8514.53 S.F. (791.0m2)
g i =2554.36 S.F. (237.30 m2 )
= 0.65
o 1% = hul,_\ PROPOSED LANDSCAPE SURFACE = 3554.0 SF ( 330.16 m2)
;
\\\\\ e E.EL. = EXISTING ELEVATION
E -
w EXDL 400, CONG, _ E P.EL. = PROPOSED ELEVATION
s | 2
3%5a i e, Development to achieve BCESC Step 4
5553 p.L.1219 R e
ey EEL 061 % FRONT YARD = 1386.0 SF ( 128.75 m2)
m 2 m W | B REQUIRED FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE SURFACE =50 % =693.0 SF ( 64.37 m2)
2ES3 PROPOSED FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE SURFACE = 740.0 + 112.0 = 852.0 SF ( 79.15 m2)
X
.
i)
X
DP 20-918785
. 2 S o
e PLAN #1
&
0, @, . —
Astonish Design & Detailing Ltd.
. N CELL: 1604 728 0389 E-MAIL : @ om
SITE PLAN s SITE PLAN
. SWINTON CRESCENT =t THESE PLANS CONFORM TO | ““*** 10651 - Swinton Crescent, Richmond BC
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LANDSCAPE PLAN

SWINTON CRESCENT

PLANT SCHEDULE

SYM QTY  BOTANICAL NAME
LARGE SHRUBS
e 12 CHAMAECYPAIRS OBTUSA 'NANA AUREA'
F 7 DAPHNE ODORA
@ 20 MISCANTHUS SINENSIS VAR. PURPURASCENS
@ s FOTHERGILLA GARDENII 'JADE PLATT'
@ ¢ HYDRANGEA MACROPHYLLA 'LEMON DADDY'
® ¢ HYDRANGEA ANOMALA SUBSP. PETIOLARIS
SMALL SHRUBS

@ e 4 GARDENIA JASMINOIDES 'KLEIM'S HARDY'
©® 1 HEMEROCALLIS
1

® 13 TAXUS X MEDIA HICKSII

® 11 RUDBECKIA HIRTA
LEGEND

SYM NAME

CORE GRASS (PERMEABLE PARKING HEX GRID)

AQUA PAVE PERMEABLE CONCRETE PAVERS

BOHEMIAN BLACK BASALT
2"X42"X72" SET N AND AND GRAVEL

PROPOSED DECIDUOUS TREE

PROPOSED CONIFEROUS TREE

WWM PATHWAY LIGHT [12]

ALL INSTALLATION TO BE AS PER|
BCLNA/BCSLA STANDARDS ONLY|

IRRIGATION STRATEGY Zmommm>ﬁ*

NOTES:

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE BCSLA AND BCNTA LANDSCAPE STANDARD.
LATEST EDITION.

COMPLETE PROTECTION OF EXISTING STREET TREES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF RICHMOND'S TREE

PROTECTION GUIDELINES. U v N c lm A m N m m

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS WILL BE IRRIGATED WITH
LOW-VOLUME AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM. C/W
RAIN SENSOR.

ALL UTILITY OR UNDERGROUND WORK TO BE
COORDINATED WITH A CERTIFIED ENGINEER TO ENSURE
PROTECTION OF ALL SYSTEMS AND PROTECTED TREES.

Dec 14 2021

Astonish Design & Detailing Ltd.
19732 - 71B Ave. Langley B.
PH: 1604 539 1740 FAX: 1604 539 1741

CELL: 1 604 728 0389 _E-MAIL : navtcjdhot@hotmail.com
= LANDSCAPE PLAN
THESE PLANS CONFORM TO | “**** 10651 - Swinton Crescent, Richmond BC
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356"

120

40 182" 410t
o 102" N 8o 24 26" 54 N 56" f e w i1
6" x 6" POSII M
|1|1_ |||||||||||
s ;s
Ty S g i
& o
m “m : LEFT SIDE ELEVATION RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
! § (NORTH) (SOUTH)
i b
Lo BeRTEIS
% L | 5
[ S R K 12
I a6
—vé 0" O/ f1'R") 230" 10 10" \ﬁ m : = : 7
T -
356" L
— 40" O/
GRANNY FLAT PLAN | voxpo
AREA = 406.0 SF ( 37.72 m2) — s s
EXTERIOR FINISHES SCHEDULE BaL 0
) s e REAR ELEVATION - LANE SIDE
_ EAST
E MRW.—MHMH%\MW\%%WD\ ROOF PEAK B 5.27 A v
[13] UoRiz Hakots PN 5 e T T TR B T T A =
COLR HOtTGREY ") e I N N O N I B | ]
E VINYL WINDOW W/ LOW "E" DOUBLE GLAZING T W/ 7
‘E 0" PT FASCIA TRIM BOARD m M W; et
WHITE e 407 m
E ALUMINUM GUTTER - .
COLOR: CHARCOAL GREY FLOOR
EL: 1.40 1 A
et O e DP 20-918785

E EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTING

STONE CLADDING
CULTURED STONE { BLACK)

FRONT ELEVATION - HOUSE SIDE

(WEST)

PLAN #3

Dec 14 2021

Astonish Design & Detailing Ltd.
19732 - 71B Ave. Langley B.C.
PH: 1604 539 1740  FAX: 1604 539 1741
CELL: | 604 728 0389 E-MAIL: i

AT MAIN FLOOR PLAN
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PEARL GRAY

Stonez / Blackcomb Prostack

GARAGE DOOR & MAIN HOUSE DOOR

Home / Our Products / Stone / Manufactured

Blackcomb Prostack
MAIN HOUSE STONE

Home / Our Products / Stone / Manufactured

Stone / Black Tusk Prostack

Black Tusk Prostack
GARAGE STONE

MONTEREY TAUPE  GRAY SLATE

MAIN HOUSE HARDIE

GARAGE & COACCH HOUSE
AT BOTTOM

DP 20-9
REF # 1
Dec 1

18785

4 2021

I

A

Astonish Design & Detailing Ltd.

19732 - 71B Ave. Langley B.C.
PH: 1604 539 1740 FAX: 1604 539 1741

CELL: 1604 728 0389 E-MAIL:

= GRANNY FLAT PLAN - OOFOCWM

10651 - Swinton Crescent, Richmond BC

THESE PLANS CONFORM TO
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